
“Transilvania” University of Brasov                 Appendix 7 

Brasov, street no. 

Tax ID Code: 4317754 

Implementation account of the budget of public institutions – expenditure for 31/03/2020 

Indicator Name Code 

Commitment appropriations Budget appropriations 
Budgetary 
commitments 

 
Lawful 

commitments 

Payments 
made 

Lawful 
commitments 
of payment 

Actual 
expenditure 

 yearly quarterly yearly quarterly 

A B 1 2 3 4 5 
 

6 7 8=6 - 7 9 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE 

00 260.970.958 66.808.000 260.970.958  66.808.000  66.780.176 66.780.176 54.925.713 11.854.463 60.594.547 

CURRENT 
EXPENDITURE (cod 
10+20+30+40+50+5
1+55+56+57+58 
+59+60+61+65) 

01 245.352.958 63.901.000 245.352.958 63.901.000 63.901.000 63.901.000 52.775.258 11.125.742  54.147.660 

TITLE I STAFF 
EXPENDITURE        

10 166.488.000 45.094.500 166.488.000 45.094.500 45.094.500 45.094.500 37.910.332 7.184. 168 39.288.181 

Salary expenditure 
in money 

10.01 160.921.521 42.392.000 160.921.521 42.392.000 42.392.000 42.392.000 37.083.603 5.308.397 38.427.515 

Basic salaries 10.01.01  133.000.000 34.420.000 133.000.000 34.420.000 34.420.000 34.420.000 31.573.443 2.846.557 32.175.226 

Bonuses for working 
conditions        

10.01.05 260.000 65.000 260.000 65.000 65.000 65.000 61.452 3.548 59.622 

Fund for posts filled 
by accumulation 

10.01.10 144.000 34.000 144.000 34.000 34.000 34.000 33.264 736  32.256 

Fund related to 
hourly payments 

10.01.11 19.190.000 5.693.000 19.190.000  5.693.000 5.693.000 5.693.000 3.981.464 1.711.536  4.819.441 

Delegation rights 10.01.13 3.200.000 3.200.000 3.200.000  800.000 800.000 800.000 160.136 639.864 158.966 

Food allowances 10.01.17 4.257.521 1.170.000 4.257.521 1.170.000 1.170.000 1.170.000 1.112.172 57.828 1.177.004 

Other cash salaries 
entitlements        

10.01.30 870.000 210.000 870.000 210.000 210.000 210.000 161.672 48.328 5.000 

Salary expenses in 
kind 

10.02 2.016.479  1.802.500 2.016.479  1.802.500 1.802.500 1.802.500 3.762 1.798.738  3.762 

Transportation to 
and from work 

10.02.05 18.479 4.500 18.479 4.500 4.500 4.500 3.762 738 3.762 

Holiday vouchers 10.02.06 1.998.000  1.798.000  1.998.000  1.798.000  1.798.000 1.798.000 0 1.798.000 0 



Contributions 10.03 3.550.000  900.000 3.550.000  900.000  900.000 900.000 822.967 77.033  856.904 

Labor insurance 
contribution 

10.03.07  3.550.000 900.000 3.550.000 900.000 900.000 900.000 822.967 77.033 856.904 

TITLE II GOODS 
AND SERVICES        

20  44.194.501 9.949.500 44.194.501 9.949.500 9.949.500 9.949.500 6.432.817 3.516.683 5.936.053 

Goods and services 20.01 20.778.050 6.123.000 20.778.050 6.123.000 6.123.000 6.123.000 4.535.795 1.587.205 4.359.705 

Office supplies 20.01.01 518.000 65.000 518.000 65.000 65.000 65.000 36.848 28.152 57.781 

Cleaning materials        20.01.02  400.000 120.000 400.000 120.000 120.000 120.000 105.346 14.654 118.005 

Heating, lighting and 
motive power 

20.01.03 9.600.000 2.980.000 9.600.000 2.980.000 2.980.000 2.980.000 2.346.946 633.054 2.051.247 

Water, sewerage 
and sanitation 

20.01.04 2.800.000 767.000 2.800.000 767.000 767.000 767.000 675.455 91.545 622.342 

Fuels, lubricants and 
alternative fuels    

20.01.05 265.000  110.000 265.000 110.000 110.000 110.000  62.815 47.185 37.865 

Spare parts 20.01.06 28.000 7.000 28.000 7.000 7.000 7.000 6.203 797 6.203 

Transportation 20.01.07  150.000 7.000 150.000 7.000 7.000 7.000 3.875 3.125 3.875 

Mail, 
telecommunications, 
radio, TV, Internet        

20.01.08  380.000  100.000 380.000 100.000 100.000 100.000 93.354 6.646 91.768 

Materials and 
functional services 

20.01.09 570.000 150.000 570.000 150.000 150.000 150.000 115.563 34.437 130.972 

Other goods and 
services for 
maintenance and 
operation 

20.01.30  6.067.050 1.817.000 6.067.050 1.817.000 1.817.000 1.817.000 1.089.390 727.610 1.239.647 

Current repairs        20.02 5.000.000 200.000 5.000.000 200.000 200.000 200.000 115.796 84.204 115.796 

Current repairs 20.02.00 5.000.000 200.000 5.000.000 200.000 200.000 200.000 115.796 84.204 115.796 

Food 20.03 1.890.000  515.000 1.890.000 515.000 515.000 515.000  444.331 70.669 396.804 

Food for people        20.03.01 1.800.000 500.000 1.800.000 500.000 500.000 500.000 435.531 64.469 396.804 

Food for animals 20.03.02 90.000 15.000 90.000 15.000 15.000 15.000 8.800 6.200 0 

Medicines and 
sanitary materials 

20.04 22.500 4.500 22.500 4.500 4.500 4.500 3.718 782 3.655 

Medicines 20.04.01 5.500 1.500 5.500 1.500 1.500 1.500 1.252 248 1.252 

Sanitary materials 20.04.02 17.000 3.000 17.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.466 534 2.403 

Inventory goods 20.05 5.225.000 605.000 5.225.000 605.000 605.000 605.000 122.018 482.982 33.526 

Uniforms and 
equipment 

20.05.01 135.000 5.000 135.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 2.294 2.706 0 



Bed linen and bed 
accessories 

20.05.03 90.000 o 90.000 o o o o o o 

Other inventory 
objects 

20.05.30 5.000.000 600.000 5.000.000 600.000 600.000 600.000 119.724 480.276 33.526 

Travels, 
secondments, 
transfers 

20.06 3.900.000 450.000 3.900.000 450.000 450.000 450.000 349.604 100.396 263.610 

Internal travels, 
secondments, 
transfers 

20.06.01 400.000 50.000 400.000 50.000 50.000 50.000 28.638 21.362 27.988 

Travels abroad 20.06.02 3 .500.000 400.000 3.500.000 400.000 400 .000 400.000 320.966 79.034 235.622 

Laboratory materials 20.09 200.000 56.000 200.000 56.000 56.000 56.000 3.866 52.134 4. 193 

Laboratory materials 20.09.00 200.000 56.000 200.000 56.000 56.000 56.000 3.866 52.134 4. 193 

Books, publications 
and documentary 
materials 

20.11 68.000 12.000 68.000 12.000 12.000 12.000 9.201 2.799 513 

Books, publications 
and documentary 
materials 

20.11.00 68.000 12.000 68.000 12.000 12.000 12.000 9.201 2.799 513 

Professional training 20.13 60.000 5.000 60.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 2.837 2.163 2.837 

Professional training 20.13.00 60.000 5.000 60.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 2.837 2.163 2.837 

Other expenditures 20.30 7.050.951 1.979.000 7.050.951 1.979.000 1.979.000 1.979.000 845.651 1.133.349 755.414 

Protocol and 
representation 

20.30.02 
10.000 o 10.000 o o o o o o 

Non-life insurance 
premiums 

20.30.03 50.000 10.000 50.000 10.000 10.000 10.000 6.792 3.208 6.792 

Rents 20.30.04 72.000 8.000 72.000 8.000 8.000 8.000 4.369 3.631 2.632 

Other expenditures 
with goods and 
services 

20.30.30 6.918.951 1.961.000 6.918.951 1.961.000 1.961.000 1.961.000 834.490 1.126.510 745.990 

TITLE VIII PROJECTS 
FINANCED BY NON-
REIMBURSABLE 
EXTERNAL FUNDS 
(NEF) POST-
ACCESSION 

56 250.000 100.000 250.000 100.000 100.000 100.000 70.200 29.800 388.147 



European Regional 
Development Fund 
(ERDF) programs 

56.01 

o o o o o o o o 311.119 

National funding 56.01.01 o o o o o o o o 196 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.01.02 
o o o o o o o o 310.923 

Program of the 
European Social 
Fund (ESF) 

56.02 

o o o o o o o o 438 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.02 .02 
o o o o o o o o 438 

Other post-
accession facilities 
and instruments 

56.16 250.000 100.000 250.000 100.000 100.000 100.000 70.200 29.800 76.590 

Non-reimbursable 
external funds 

56.16.02 250.000 100.000 250 .000 100.000 100.000 100.000 70.200 29.800 76.590 

TITLE IX SOCIAL 
WORK 

57 1.074.000 282.000 1.074.000 282.000 282.000 282.000 138.987 143.013 312.357 

Social aid 57.02 1.074.000 282.000 1.074.000 282.000 282.000 282.000 138.987 143.013 312.357 

Social aid in cash 57.02.01 32.000 2.000 32.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 0 2.000 0 

Social aid in kind 57.02.02 1.042.000 280.000 1.042.000 280 .000 280 .000 280.000 138.987 141.013 312.357 

TITLE X PROJECTS 
FINANCED BY 
NON-
REIMBURSABLE 
EXTERNAL FUNDS 
UNDER THE 2014-
2020 FINANCIAL 
FRAMEWORK 

58 8.500.000 1.900.000 8.500.000 1.900.000 1.900.000 1.900.000 1.570.939 329.061 1.715.950 

Program of the 
European Fund of 
Regional 
Development 
(EFRD) 

58.01 3.500.000 500.000 3.500.000 500.000 500.000 500.000 267.456 232.544 227.322 

National funding 58.01.01 523.000 73.000 523.000 73.000 73.000 73.000 40.105 32.895 34.097 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

58.01.02 2.975.000 425.000 2.975.000 425.000 425.000 425.000 227.269 197.731 193.224 



Ineligible 
expenditure 

58.01.03 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 82 1.918 1 

Program of the 
European Social 
Fund (ESF) 

58.02 500.000 o 500.000 o o o o o o 

National funding 58.02 .01 75.000 o 75.000 o o o o o o 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 58.02.02 425.000 o 425.000 o o o o o o 

Other post-
accession facilities 
and instruments 
(OPAF) 

58.16 4.500.000 1 .400.000 4.500.000 1.400.000 1.400.000 1.400.000 1.303.483 96.517 1.488.628 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

58.16.02 4.500.000 1.400.000 4.500.000 1.400.000 1.400.000 1.400.000 1.303.483 96.517 1.488.628 

TITLE XI OTHER 
EXPENDITURES 

59 33.346.457 8.475.000 33.346.45
7 

8.475.000 8.475.000 8.475.000 8.222.922 252.078 8.222.922 

Scholarships 59.01 31 .846.457 8.100.000 31.846.45
7 

8.100.000 8.100.000 8.100.000 7.947.930 152.070 7.947.930 

Scholarships 59.01.00 31 .846.457 8.100.000 31.846.45
7 

8.100.poo 8.100.000 8.100.000 7.947.930 152.070 7.947.930 

Amounts related to 
disabled persons not 
included 

59.40 1.500.000 375.000 1.500.000 375.000 375.000 375.000 274.992 100.008 274.992 

Amounts related to 
disabled persons not 
included 

59.40.00 1.500.000 375.000 1.500.000 375.000 375.000 375.000 274.992 100.008 274.992 

70. CAPITAL 
EXPENDITURE (70 
= 71+72+75) 

70 7.118.000 1.007.000 7.118.000 1.007.000 1.007.000 1.007.000 607.340 399.660 4.730.937 

TITLE XV NON-
FINANCIAL 
ASSETS (71.01 + 
71.02) 

71 7.118.000 1.007.000 7.118.000 1.007.000 1.007.000 1.007.000 607.340 399.660 4.730.937 

Fixed assets 71.01 7.118.000 1.007.000 7.118.000 1.007.000 1.007.000 1.007.000 607.340 399.660 4.730.937 

Constructions 71.01.01 5.118.000 807.000 5.118.000 807.000 807.000 807.000 602.247 204.753 3.386.142 



 Machinery, 
equipment and 
means of 
transportation 

71.01.02 1.400.000 200.000 1.400.000 200.000 200.000 200.000 5.093 194.907 1.170.924 

Furniture, office 
equipment and other 
tangible assets 

71.01.03 300.000 o 300.000 o o o o o 108.984 

Other fixed assets 71.01.30 300.000 o 300.000 o o o o o 64.887 

TITLE XXI 
PAYMENTS MADE 
IN PREVIOUS 
YEARS AND 
RECOVERED IN 
THE CURRENT 
YEAR 

85 o o o o -27.824 -27.824 -27.824 o o 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year 

85.01 o o o o -27.824 -27.824 -27 .824 o o 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year related 
to current 
expenditure and 
financial operations 
of other public 
institutions 

 
85.01.03 

o o o o -17.824 -17.824 -17.824 0 0 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year related 
to non-reimbursable 
external funds 

85.01.05 -17.824 0 0 0 -10.000 -10.000 -10.000 0 0 


